

No. 09-1455

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**DAWN S. SHERMAN, a minor, through ROBERT I. SHERMAN, her father and
next friend, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,**
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DR. CHRISTOPHER KOCH, State Superintendent of Education,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

**TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214, on behalf of itself and all other school
districts similarly situated,**
Defendant

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case NO. 07-cv-6048
The Honorable Judge Robert W. Gettleman

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF WALLBUILDERS, INC.
in support of Defendant-Appellant
Urging reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 09-1455

Short Caption: Sherman v. Koch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....**i**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....**1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**2**

ARGUMENT**3**

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY COMMITTING MULTIPLE ERRORS OF LOGIC AND BY BEING INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT...... **3**

A. The District Court’s conclusion that the Period of Silence can be used only for prayer or reflection is incorrect in light of the plain meaning of the statute. **3**

B. The District Court erred in concluding that the statute requires teachers to endorse religion by requiring that teachers instruct pupils about prayer. **5**

C. The District Court erred when it opined that some religions would be discriminated against because they do not engage in silent prayer..... **6**

D. The District Court’s opinion is internally inconsistent because it held up Georgia’s “Moment of Silent Reflection in Schools Act” as a model of constitutionality, yet held an identical aspect of Illinois’s Period of Silence statute unconstitutional. **7**

CONCLUSION **7**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....**9**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **10**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Ind. Civ. Liberties Union v. O’Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766, 771 (7 th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 679 (1984).....	5
<i>Sherman v. Koch</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 981, 986 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	3-7
STATUTES:	
105 ILCS 20/1 (2008)	4
105 ILCS 5/10-20.5	5
105 ILCS 5/10-20.5b	5
105 ILCS 5/10-20.8	5
105 ILCS 5/10-20.9a	5
105 ILCS 5/10-20.30	5
OTHER SOURCES:	
Brief of Def.-Appellant.....	6
J. Simcha Cohen, <i>How Does Jewish Law Work?</i> 265-66 (1993)	6
Lois J. Einhorn, <i>The Native American Oral Tradition</i> 97 (2000).....	6
Cyril Glasse, <i>The New Encyclopedia of Islam, Dua’a</i> ’125 (rev. ed., reprinted 2002)	6
<i>The Uddhava Gita: The Final Teaching of Krishna</i> , 119, 221 (Swami <i>Ambikananda Saraswati</i> , trans., Ulysses Press, 2002).....	6
